



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 161 OF 2025

(Mrs. Abha Atul Tiwari V/s Atul Ramvichar Tiwari)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
---	---------------------------

Mr. T. D. Mandlekar, Advocate for Petitioner.

CORAM : PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.
DATE : DECEMBER 12, 2025.

. The office note shows that notice issued to the Respondent is received back unserved for want of time.

2. The learned Counsel for Petitioner states that the Respondent is deliberately avoiding to attend this Court. He further prays that since the private service is effected on the Respondent, the same should be considered as proper service.

3. However, office note states that notice issued to the Respondent by regular mode is received back unserved for want of time.

4. In the circumstances, it is made clear that on the basis of private service effected on Respondent, this Court may proceed further with the matter on the next date.

5. List the matter on 22nd December, 2025.

[PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.]