



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 161 OF 2025

(Mrs. Abha Atul Tiwari V/s Atul Ramvichar Tiwari)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
---	---------------------------

Ms. G. K. Sharma, Advocate for Petitioner.

CORAM : PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.
DATE : DECEMBER 22, 2025.

. This Court, by order dated 17/9/2025 on the request of Petitioner permitted to serve the Respondent through the learned Counsel appearing in Criminal Misc. Application No. 663/2024. It is pointed out that on 1/10/2025 an attempt was made by the Petitioner to serve the notice of Contempt Petition through the learned Counsel for Respondent, however, he refused to accept the said notice.

2. Thereafter by order dated 11/11/2025 specific order was passed permitting the Petitioner to serve the copy of Contempt Petition through Advocate Mr. I. S. Charlewar, who is appearing on behalf of the Respondent in Criminal Application (APL) No. 406/2025. Accordingly, the affidavit dated 29/11/2025 was placed on record, whereby it is stated that the copy of Petition along with order dated 11/11/2025 was personally and physically served on Advocate Mr. I. S. Charlewar and placed on record the acknowledgement of the same.

3. In the circumstances, it is expected that Respondent should appear in the matter. However, he again remained absent on 12/12/2025, therefore, this Court passed the conditional order that on failure of the Respondent to appear before this Court, this Court may proceed further with the matter on the next date.

4. In the circumstances, issue bailable warrant in the sum of Rs.25,000/- for securing appearance of the Respondent on the address given in cause-title of the Petition, returnable after six weeks.

[PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.]

vijaya